## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 05/24/2016 by the following vote:

John Gioia
Candace Andersen
Mary N. Piepho
Karen Mitchoff
Federal D. Glover

**RECUSE:** 





## Resolution No. 2016/371

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO FORM ZONE 2504 OF COUNTY SERVICE AREA P-6 IN THE RODEO AREA OF THE COUNTY

The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County RESOLVES:

- 1. The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County proposes the formation of new zone in the Rodeo area of County Service Area (CSA) P-6, pursuant to Article 8 of Chapter 2.3 of Part 2 of Division 2 of Title 3 of the California Government Code.
- 2. The boundaries of the territory to be included in the zone area are described in 'Exhibit A' and shown in 'Exhibit B', both of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 3. The formation of Zone 2504 is proposed to provide the County of Contra Costa with a method of financing an increased level of police protection services to the area within the zone.
- 4. The proposed zone would provide a level of police protection services that exceeds the level of service outside the zone, and if approved by the voters, the proposed zone would generate additional revenue in the form of special taxes to fund the increase in this level of service.
- 5. The increase in the level of service would be financed through the levy of a voter-approved special tax on all taxable parcels within the zone.
- 6. The name proposed for the zone is "Zone 2504" of CSA P-6.

At 9:30 a.m. on June 21, 2016, in the Chamber of the Board of Supervisors, County Administration Building, 651 Pine Street, Martinez, CA 94553, this Board will conduct a public hearing upon the proposed formation of Zone 2504 of CSA P-6. The Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to give notice of the public hearing by (1) publishing a notice that complies with Government Code Section 25217, subdivision (d)(1), pursuant to Government Code Section 6061; (2) mailing the notice to all owners of property within the proposed zone; (3) mailing the notice to each city and special district that contains, or whose sphere of influence contains the proposed zone; and (4) verifying that the notice is posted in at least three public places within the territory of the proposed zone.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: May 24, 2016

David J. Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Stacey M. Boyd, Deputy

cc:

**Contact: Jennifer Cruz, (925) 674-7790**